

No. 08-6

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE FOR THE
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AND
ADRIENNE BACHMAN, DISTRICT ATTORNEY,
Petitioners,

v.

WILLIAM G. OSBORNE,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.
ALAN E. UNTEREINER
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT,
ORSECK, UNTEREINER &
SAUBER LLP
1801 K Street NW, Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500

RICHARD A. SVOBODNY
Acting Attorney General
KENNETH M. ROSENSTEIN*
DIANE L. WENDLANDT
Assistant Attorneys General

STATE OF ALASKA
Department of Law
Office of Special Prosec. &
Appeals
310 K Street, Suite 308
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
(907) 269-6250

* Counsel of Record

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. OSBORNE CANNOT USE § 1983 AS A DISCOVERY DEVICE FOR A YET UNASSERTED ACTUAL-INNOCENCE CLAIM.....	2
II. OSBORNE DOES NOT HAVE A RIGHT OF ACCESS TO THE DNA EVIDENCE INDEPENDENT OF A MECHANISM FOR POSTCONVICTION RELIEF	9
A. Osborne Has Only a Limited Liberty Interest Based on the State-Created Procedures Available to Him	10
B. Alaska Law Provides Access to Evidence Needed to Support a Claim for Postconviction Relief.	12
C. Osborne Has Not Invoked and Been Denied Discovery Under the State Procedures Available to Him	13
D. Procedural Due Process Does Not Require the State to Provide Pre-Claim Discovery of DNA Evidence	16
1. Osborne does not satisfy the applicable due process standard of <i>Medina v. California</i>	16
2. Osborne’s claim would fail even under <i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , if it applied	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
E. Osborne Cannot Avoid State Procedural Requirements by Independently Requesting Evidence from the District Attorney	22
F. <i>Brady v. Maryland</i> Does Not Impose an Extrajudicial, Postconviction Right to Discovery from a Prosecuting Authority.....	23
G. <i>Arizona v. Youngblood</i> Does Not Support Osborne’s Due Process Claim.....	24
H. Osborne’s Right to Substantive Due Process Was Not Violated Because The State’s Denial of Osborne’s Request for Access Was Not Arbitrary ...	25
CONCLUSION	29
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	19
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980)	15
<i>Arizona v. Youngblood</i> , 488 U.S. 51 (1988) ..	24, 25
<i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> , 520 U.S. 899 (1997)	4
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	23
<i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002)	11, 14
<i>Edwards v. Balisok</i> , 520 U.S. 641 (1997)	8, 9
<i>Grayson v. King</i> , 460 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Greenholtz v. Inmates of Nebraska Penal and Correctional Complex</i> , 442 U.S. 1 (1979)	11, 20
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969)	4
<i>Harvey v. Horan</i> , 285 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2002)	20, 24, 26
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	17, 18, 20, 21
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006)	5
<i>Houston Business Journal, Inc. v. Office of the Comptroller of Currency</i> , 86 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	3, 4
<i>Kentucky, Dep't of Corrections v. Thomp- son</i> , 490 U.S. 454 (1989)	11
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	14, 17, 23
<i>Lewis v. State, Dep't of Corrections</i> , 139 P.3d 1266 (Alaska 2006)	7, 13
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) ..	16, 19
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	19
<i>Meachum v. Fano</i> , 427 U.S. 215 (1976)	10, 11
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992)	2, 16, 17, 18
<i>Murray v. Giarratano</i> , 492 U.S. 1 (1989)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Ohio Adult Parole Authority v. Woodard</i> , 523 U.S. 272 (1998).....	11, 12
<i>Olim v. Wakinekona</i> , 461 U.S. 238 (1983)...	10
<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 U.S. 527 (1981)	12
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977).....	17, 18
<i>Patterson v. State</i> , 2006 WL 573797 (Alaska App. Mar. 8, 2006).....	22
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973) ...	2, 3
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005)	15
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995).....	19
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000).....	16
<i>Thomas v. Goldsmith</i> , 979 F.2d 746 (9th Cir. 1992).....	4
<i>United States v. Havens</i> , 446 U.S. 620 (1980).....	24
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 544 U.S. 74 (2005)	8
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	19
<i>Young v. Hayes</i> , 218 F.3d 850 (8th Cir. 2000).....	22
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
Alaska Constitution, article III, section 21 .	12
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
Alaska Statute 12.72	12, 13
 RULES	
Alaska Rule of Civil Procedure 26(b)(1)	5
Alaska Rule of Criminal Procedure 35.1(g).....	5, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Rule 6(a), Rules Governing Section 2254 Cases	4
 OTHER AUTHORITY	
National Institute of Justice, National Fo- rensic DNA Study Report, Executive Summary (2003).....	21
